26,143,348 1 26,143,348 Approximately 8.62% of
the Excess Offer Shares
applied for

2,253,609 8.62%

Total 731 106,175,495 9,875,635

The Directors consider that the allocation of the excess Offer Shares is on a fair and
reasonable basis. Shareholders with their Shares held by a nominee (or CCASS)
should note that the Directors regarded the nominee (including CCASS) as a single
Shareholder according to the register of members of the Company while determining
the abovementioned allocation. Accordingly, Shareholders should note that the
arrangement in relation to the application for the excess Offer Shares does not extend
to beneficial owners of the Shares individually.

All subscription monies for the Open Offer have been received by the Company as
at the date of this announcement.

— 3 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon making reasonable enquiries and according to information available to the

Company, the following is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately before
the completion

of the Open Offer
Immediately after the

completion of the Open Off er
Number of

Shares
Approximate
Percent (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percent (%)

Yue Xiu (Note 1) 35,798,076 3.21 53,697,113 3.21
Guangzhou Investment 134,000 0.01 375,201,000 22.42
GZI Transport Holdings

(Note 2) 750,000,000 67.24 750,000,000 44.83
Value Partners 139,310,000 12.49 208,965,000 12.49

Other Shareholders 190,199,454 17.05 285,299,182 17.05
Sub-total Public

Shareholders 190,199,454 17.05 285,299,182 17.05
Total 1,115,441,530 100.00 1,673,162,295 100.00

Notes:

1. This shareholding is directly held by Yue Xiu and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. Due to the

fractional entitlements of Yue Xiu and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, an aggregate of 17,899,037

Offer Shares were taken up by Yue Xiu and its wholly-owned subsidiaries..

2. This shareholding is directly held through the Four Subsidiaries of GZI Transport Holdings. GZI

Transport Holdings is held by Yue Xiu and Guangzhou Investment as to 49% and 51%

respectively.

Upon completion of the Open Offer, the public float of the Company will remain to

be lower than the prescribed minimum level of public float as required under the